

## Lake County Illinois

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	11-0	)543	Version:	1	Name:	Joint Resolution authorizing Herons L Service IGA with Long Grove	anding Water	
Туре:	reso	lution			Status:	Consent Agenda		
File created:	5/31	/2011			In control:	Public Works and Transportation Con	Public Works and Transportation Committee	
On agenda:					Final action	n: 7/12/2011		
Title:	Joint resolution authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Long Grove relating to delivery of water service to Herons Landing Subdivision.							
Sponsors:								
Indexes:								
Code sections:								
Attachments:	1. 11-0543 County Board Resolution - Signature Copy.pdf, 2. 11-0543 Village Resolution - Signature Copy.pdf, 3. 11-0543 IGA - FINAL Fully Executed.pdf, 4. 11-0543 IGA - 2nd DRAFT Long Grove Herons Landing Retail Water.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action By				Action	Result	
7/12/2011	1	Lake Cou	unty Board			adopted	Pass	
7/6/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee		e	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass		
7/6/2011	1	Public Works and Transp Committee		ortation	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass		
6/8/2011	1	Financial & Administrative Committee			Ð	tabled		
		Commu	ee			labled	Pass	

Joint resolution authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Long Grove relating to delivery of water service to Herons Landing Subdivision.

- Herons Landing is a 118 lot subdivision in the Village of Long Grove that is presently served by private wells.
- The subdivision Home Owners Association approached the Village and requested Lake Michigan water, and the County petitioned and received approval from the Central Lake County Joint Action Water Agency (CLCJAWA) to deliver water to Herons Landing through our Vernon Hills water system.
- The Village has established a Special Service Area (SSA) to fund the water system improvements and is proposing to convey the proceeds of the SSA bonds to the County. The County will design and construct the water system and subsequently own, operate and maintain the water system.
- The Village has passed a resolution approving and authorizing the execution of an intergovernmental agreement with the County relating to delivery of water service to the Herons Landing Subdivision subject to the County's approval.
- This resolution authorizes the execution of an intergovernmental agreement between the County and the Village that establishes the rights and responsibilities of the parties regarding the SSA and the design, construction, ownership and maintenance of the water system.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the County of Lake (County) owns and operates the water system for the Village of Vernon

Hills, directly adjacent to the Herons Landing Subdivision in the Village of Long Grove (Village); and

**WHEREAS**, the Herons Landing Subdivision currently obtains water service from individual private shallow wells; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village has proposed the establishment of a Special Service Area (SSA) to construct a water distribution system to provide water to the Herons Landing Subdivision utilizing water from the Central Lake County Joint Action Water Agency as the source; and

**WHEREAS**, the Village has requested that the County design and construct the water distribution system using the proceeds of the SSA funds and subsequently own, operate and maintain the water system; and

**WHEREAS**, the County and the Village wish to enter into an Intergovernmental agreement to establish the terms, rights and responsibilities by which the project will be administered; and

**WHEREAS**, execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement must be authorized by Resolution of this County Board; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois that the Chair of the County Board and the Clerk of said County be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute the Intergovernmental Agreement Relating to Delivery of Water Service to the Herons Landing Subdivision with the Village of Long Grove in substantially the form attached and subject to the Village's approval of the SSA Establishing Ordinance and this Intergovernmental Agreement.

**DATED** at WAUKEGAN, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, on this 14th day of June, 2011.